ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD August 3, 1995

IN THE MATTER OF:)		
)		
PETITION OF ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT)		
OF TRANSPORTATION, DISTRICT 8)	AS 95-8	
FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD FROM)	(Adjusted	Standard-Water)
35 Ill. Adm. Code 304.124)		

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G. T. Girard):

On June 16, 1995, the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) filed a request for an adjusted standard from the Board's regulation for discharge of total iron. (35 Ill. Adm. Code 304.124.) In addition, IDOT filed a motion to incorporate documents from a previous Board proceeding in AS 95-5 and asked that the Board's regulations on incorporation by reference (35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.106) be waived. IDOT has waived its right to hearing on this matter.

On July 13, 1995, the Board received IDOT's certification of publication. Therefore, the Board accepts this matter. The Board will grant the motion to incorporate materials from AS 95-5 and grants the request to waive the filing requirements. The Board notes that AS 95-5 has been dismissed at the request of IDOT. The Clerk is directed to place the incorporated material in this docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the above order was adopted on the 3hd day of ______, 1995, by a vote of _5-C.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Polltion Control Board